

No. 23-7521

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Jason Goode,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

Rollin Cook, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Connecticut
No. 3:20-cv-00210-VAB, Hon. Victor A. Bolden

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
JASON GOODE**

Elijah Conley
Meghan Plambeck
Max Van Zile
Student Counsel

Regina Wang
Brian Wolfman
Natasha R. Khan
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

December 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction..... | 2 |
| Issues Presented | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| I. Factual background | 3 |
| A. Goode’s mental illness..... | 3 |
| B. Goode’s solitary confinement at Northern..... | 5 |
| C. Goode’s mental-health struggles in solitary | 10 |
| D. Goode’s current solitary confinement at MWCI | 12 |
| II. Procedural background..... | 14 |
| Summary of Argument | 15 |
| Standard of Review..... | 17 |
| Argument | 17 |
| I. Goode’s prolonged solitary confinement violated the Eighth Amendment. | 18 |
| A. Defendants risked Goode’s current and future health under contemporary standards of decency..... | 18 |
| 1. Goode’s conditions of confinement violate contemporary standards of decency..... | 20 |
| 2. The conditions of Goode’s solitary confinement pose an objectively unreasonable risk to Goode’s current and future mental health. | 27 |
| B. Defendants Mudano and Barone violated the Eighth Amendment because they were deliberately indifferent to the risks imposed on Goode by keeping him in solitary confinement..... | 31 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. Mudano was deliberately indifferent to Goode’s conditions of confinement. | 32 |
| 2. Barone was deliberately indifferent to Goode’s conditions of confinement. | 34 |
| II. Defendants’ deliberate indifference to Goode’s medical needs violated the Eighth Amendment. | 36 |
| A. Defendants deprived Goode of basic human needs by failing to provide adequate medical care. | 36 |
| B. Defendants were deliberately indifferent to Goode’s serious medical needs. | 42 |
| 1. Mudano was deliberately indifferent to Goode’s serious medical needs. | 42 |
| 2. Barone was deliberately indifferent to Goode’s serious medical needs. | 44 |
| 3. Reischerl was deliberately indifferent to Goode’s serious medical needs. | 45 |
| Conclusion..... | 49 |
| Certificate of Compliance | |
| Addendum | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018)..... | 26 |
| <i>Brock v. Wright</i> , 315 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2003) | 33, 48 |
| <i>Chance v. Armstrong</i> , 143 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Charles v. Saundry</i> , 2008 WL 11411166 (D. Conn. June 11, 2008) | 41 |
| <i>Clark v. Coupe</i> , 55 F.4th 167 (3d Cir. 2022) | 23 |
| <i>Clark v. Quiros</i> , 2023 WL 6050160 (D. Conn. Sept. 15, 2023)..... | 47, 48 |
| <i>Crawford v. Cuomo</i> , 796 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2015) | 21, 23 |
| <i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988)..... | 20 |
| <i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... | 36, 42 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 18, 31, 32, 37, 42 |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)..... | 25, 27 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Goode v. Cooke</i> , 2023 WL 3570632 (D. Conn. May 19, 2023) | 3 |
| <i>Harrison v. Barkley</i> , 219 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) | 37 |
| <i>Hathaway v. Coughlin</i> , 37 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1994) | 32, 49 |
| <i>Hayes v. New York City Dep't of Corr.</i> , 84 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 1996) | 34 |
| <i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)..... | 18, 19, 34 |
| <i>Johnson v. Prentice</i> , 601 U.S. ___, 2023 WL 7475168 (2023) | 26 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Kervin v. Barnes</i> , 787 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Langley v. Coughlin</i> , 888 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989) | 36 |
| <i>LaReau v. MacDougall</i> , 473 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1972) | 19 |
| <i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995)..... | 28 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>McClary v. Kelly</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 34 |
| <i>McKenna v. Wright</i> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 46 |
| <i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Palakovic v. Wetzel</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 30, 31, 37, 42 |
| <i>Phelps v. Kapnolas</i> , 308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)..... | 19, 24, 29, 33, 34, 42, 43 |
| <i>Porter v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 974 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | 23 |
| <i>Provost v. City of Newburgh</i> , 262 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 46 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Arnone</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D. Conn. 2019)..... | 43 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | 21, 26 |
| <i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 36, 37, 40 |
| <i>Smith v. Carpenter</i> , 316 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 37 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Tardif v. City of New York</i> , 991 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2021) | 17 |
| <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020)..... | 19 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)..... | 19 |
| <i>Tuttle v. Semple</i> , 2018 WL 2088010 (D. Conn. 2018) | 38, 41 |
| <i>Vega v. Semple</i> , 963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020) | 32 |
| <i>Walker v. Schult</i> , 717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013) | 33 |
| <i>Wiseman v. Armstrong</i> , 269 Conn. 802 (Conn. 2004) | 40 |
| <i>Young v. Choinski</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D. Conn. 2014)..... | 39 |
| <i>Zimmerman v. Burge</i> , 2009 WL 3111429 (N.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 39 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 3, 14, 46 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>What are Disruptive, Impulse Control and Conduct Disorders?</i> , https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/disruptive-impulse-control-and-conduct-disorders/what-are-disruptive-impulse-control-and-conduct | 4 |
| Colo. H.B. 21-1211 § 17-26-303(1) (June 24, 2021) | 22 |
| Conn. State Dep’t of Corr., Garner Corr. Institution, https://portal.ct.gov/DOC/Facility/Garner-CI | 9 |
| Grassian, Stuart, <i>Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 22 Wash. U.J.L. & Pol’y 325 (2006)..... | 25 |
| Haney, Craig, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement</i> , 49 Crime & Delinquency 124 (2003) | 24 |
| Resnik, Judith et al., <i>Legislative Regulation of Isolation in Prison: 2018-2021</i> , U. Ala. Legal Stud. Rsch. Paper No. 3914942 (Aug. 20, 2021) | 22 |
| State of Conn., Exec. Order No. 21-1 | 21, 22 |
| United Nations Economic and Social Council Res. 2015/20 (July 21, 2015) | 26 |
| Unlock the Box, <i>Data Tracker</i> , Unlock the Box Campaign.org (2023) https://unlocktheboxcampaign.org/data-tracker/ (last visited Dec. 14, 2023). | 22 |
| U.S. Nat’l Libr. of Med., <i>DSM-IV to DSM-5 Adjustment Disorders Comparison</i> , https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK519704/table/ch3.t19/ (last visited Dec. 14, 2023)..... | 4 |
